[No. 39, A.]

[Published March 12, 1880.]

CHAPTER 135.

AN ACT for the preservation of fish in Long lake, Round lake and Mud lake, situate in the counties of Fond du Lac and Sheboygan.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Waters wherein fish may not be taken.

Section 1. No person or persons shall take, catch or kill, with any net, seine, wire basket, spear, grapple, trap, hook and line, or any device whatever, fish of any kind in either of the lakes known as Long lake, Round lake, and Mud lake, situate in the counties of Fond du Lac and Sheboygan, state of Wisconsin, or in any stream or waters connecting said lakes or either of them, or in any stream or waters emptying into said lakes or either of them, between the first day of March When fishing is and the tenth day of May in any year. Any person

lation.

violating the provisions of this section, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and on conviction thereof, Penalty for vio-shall be punished by fine of not less than five dollars nor more than fifty, with costs of suit, or in lieu of such fine and costs, the court may, in its discretion, upon such conviction, imprison the party so convicted, in the county jail of the proper county, not exceeding.

> thirty days. This act shall take effect and be in SECTION 2. force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 6, 1880.

[No. 328, A.]

[Published March 12, 1880.]

CHAPTER 136.

AN ACT to authorize the commissioners of public lands to loan a portion of the trust funds of the state to the county of Brown.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Loan author-

The commissioners of public lands are Section 1. hereby authorized to loan a portion of the trust funds of this state, not exceeding fifty thousand dollars, to the county of Brown, in this state, and the county of Brown is hereby authorized to borrow a sum, not exceeding the amount above named, of said commission. ers, for the purpose of redeeming certain railroad bonds that will become due during the year 1880, said county to issue to said commissioners certificates of the in-Such indebtedness shall debtedness so contracted.

Purpose of

same.

bear interest, not exceeding seven per cent per annum, Payment of principal and and said interest shall be paid annually, together with interest. not less than one-twentieth of the principal, after the first year, until the whole is paid: provided, that the amount of said bonds, including existing indebtedness, shall not exceed in the aggregate five per centum of the value of taxable property of said county, to be ascertained by the last assessment for state and county taxes previous to the issue of said bonds.

SECTION 2. Each and every year, until the whole Duty of secreloan be repaid, the secretary of state shall, when he apportions the state taxes among the several counties, add to the state tax, which would properly be chargeable to said county of Brown, the annual interest due the state on said loan, and not less than one-twentieth of the principal sum so loaned, and the same shall be levied and collected out of the taxable property of said county, and paid over to the state in the same way as other state taxes are collected and paid.

SECTION 3. At the time and in the manner pro. Doty of coun'y vided for levying taxes for state and county, the board of supervisors of said county of Brown shall levy the amount of money required for the payment of the annual interest, and not less than one-twentieth of the principal sum loaned by the commissioners of public lands to the county of Brown, as provided for in the preceding section of this act.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force

on and after its passage.

Approved March 8, 1880.

[No. 161, A.]

[Published March 12, 1880.]

CHAPTER 137.

AN ACT to preserve the fish in Elkhart lake, Sheboygan county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. It shall be unlawful for any person or When and persons to take, catch, kill, or in any way or manner where fishing destroy any kind of fish in Elkhart lake, Sheboygan county, in any other way or manner except with hook and line, excepting the months of November and December in each year.

SECTION 2. Any person or persons violating the Penalty for vioprovisions of this act, or any of them, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof be